SECOND AMENDMENT
No. 12195

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT to extend and modify the License Agreement dated

, between:

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State
of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, Pompano
Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as “CITY,”

and
PROSERVE CONCEPTS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company,

having its office and place of business at 509 SW 10" St, Fort
Lauderdale, Florida 33315, hereinafter referred to as “LICENSEE.”

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a License Agreement to provide services as the Head
Tennis Professional at the Pompano Beach Tennis Center on March 6, 2019, ("Original

Agreement"); and approved by City Ordinance No. 2019-27 on February 26, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Assignment and First Amendment on October 31,

2022, and approved by City Ordinance No. 2023-03 on October 25, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and LICENSEE have mutually agreed to extend the Original
Agreement for one (1) additional one-year period, and to substitute Exhibit “A” to the Original

Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and payments

herein set forth CITY and LICENSEE agree as follows:



1. Each “WHEREAS” clause set forth above is true and correct and herein incorporated
by this reference.

2. The terms and conditions contained within the Original Agreement between CITY and
LICENSEE, effective March 6, 2019 and the Assignment and First Amendment, copies of which are
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "1," shall remain in full force and effect for the new
contract extension term except as specifically amended herein below.

3. The attached Exhibit “A,” Scope of Authorization, is hereby substituted for, and in all
references replaces, that Exhibit “A,” Scope of Authorization which was attached to, referenced, and
made a part of the Original Agreement.

4. The parties hereto agree to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) additional one-
year period, ending March 5, 2025.

5. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors,
administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the extension and

amendment had been originally included in the Agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Second Amendment No. 12195 between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, LLC
Page 2 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
the day and year hereinabove written.

Attest: CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
By:
KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK REX HARDIN, MAYOR
By:
(SEAL) GREGORY P. HARRISON, CITY MANAGER
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK E. BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Second Amendment No. 12195 between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, LLC
Page 3 of 4



“LICENSEE”:

Witnesses: Proserve Concepts, LLC

‘/7/%’"4 # //(' <t \— By 4—7 /
/7//{/_/( i /{ - J/‘ oy Edward $posgAanager

Print Name \
AN N
VL \—\,0/
\- .
‘\f\{\e\{\ w\\e . W\\(\Q.n W
Print Name il 6

STATE OF FLO\%IXX
COUNTY OF owond_

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of }Xphysical presence
or O online notarization, this 20 day of (\2]04"\”\&’\4/\, . 2024 by Edward Sposa as Manager

of Proserve Concepts, LLC, a Florida limited liability con?pany. on behalf of the company. He\is’_l
personally known to who has produced e

(type of identification) as identification.

Qramae WJLQM\&A

NOTARY'S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

pbY\‘(\-e, HO \\Mw

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)

ANNE HOLLADY

ﬁ Notary Public - State of Fiorida WY D\qa Cp

i Commission # HH 319236
= My Comm. Expires Feb 1, 2027 Commission Number

Second Amendment No. 12195 between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, LLC
Page 4 of 4



Exhibit A
Scope of Authorization
Proserve Concepts, LLC

A. Introduction/Background

The City of Pompano Beach (“City”) operates a tennis center located at 920 N.E. 18 Avenue,
Pompano Beach, Florida, 33060. The Municipal Tennis Center (“Facility””) offers sixteen (16)
professional fast-dry courts for day and night play. The City’s Tennis Center includes a Pro Shop
to be operated by Proserve Concepts, LLC (“Licensee”)

Licensee is a Florida limited liability company with a history of providing tennis-based activities
at the City Tennis Center. Licensee has over ten (10) years of experience as a Head Tennis
Professional in South Florida and is a current USPTA member for over forty (40) years. Licensee
shall offer a wide variety of tennis-based activities for all different ages and levels of play.

-Municipal Tennis Center — Aerial View
B. Objectives

The City requires a sole provider to offer a variety of tennis-based activities at the City’s Tennis
Center. The Licensee shall perform this function in accordance with the terms of the solicitation,
the Licensee’s response, License agreement, and this Scope of Authorization. Discrepancies
between this document, the solicitation and the Licensee’s response shall be resolved by giving
this Scope of Authorization precedence.



Exhibit A
Scope of Authorization
Proserve Concepts, LLC

Scope of Work

Licensee shall provide at a minimum the following services:

C.

1.

Give instruction in the game of tennis to any member(s) or non-member(s) of the
Pompano Beach Tennis Center at a charge to be determined by the Licensee and
previously approved by the Recreation Director or designee. The Licensee shall have
exclusive use, seven (7) days per week, of three (3) courts for lessons. Licensee, or
designee, can utilize additional courts based on availability and to be determined by the
facility City supervisor.

Develop and organize leagues, tournaments, socials, member relations, junior camps
including summer, spring break and winter camps and new memberships. Any activity
that requires transportation as a component of the program shall be the direct
responsibility of the Licensee.

Duties and responsibilities of the Licensee are to provide full-time, on-site management
for the Tennis Center and all of its programming. Licensee shall be present a minimum of
forty (40) hours per week, exclusive of tournaments and will post weekly hours Licensee
is available to the public. Licensee shall be “on call” during all times the Tennis Center
is in operation. The Licensee shall not have any other tennis related interests or activities
without prior written approval from the Recreation Programs Administrator or designee.

Licensee, its employees, volunteers; subcontractors and all other agents providing
services under this Agreement shall comply with the City or State’s Youth Programs
Background Screening Policy which includes a completed and fully-executed Release on
all such persons so that City, can conduct the background checks required hereunder.
City reserves the right to refuse to permit Tennis Professional or any of its agents to
provide services under this Agreement based upon the grounds for disqualification as
stated in the Youth Programs Background Screening Policy. All instructors working with
minors during summer camp hours must complete and pass a separate Level II
background screening at the Licensee’s sole expense.

License shall manage and maintain an inventory of tennis-related goods and merchandise
for public sale at the Pro Shop at levels sufficient to meet the needs and demands of
patrons and the public including, but not limited to, recreational and competitive tennis
wear, training accessories and equipment supplied by all the major brands recognized in
the tennis industry.

Summary Schedule of Tasks and Deliverables

Compensation — Per Licensee’s proposal, Licensee shall receive eighty percent (80%) and
CITY shall receive twenty percent (20%) of the gross revenues generated from all tennis leagues,
tournaments, lessons, socials, member relations, junior camps including summer, spring break
and winter camps.



Exhibit A
Scope of Authorization
Proserve Concepts, LLC

Licensee shall receive ninety percent (90%) and City shall receive ten percent (10%) of the gross
revenues generated from the sale of Pro Shop goods and merchandise. Licensee shall purchase
and stock the Pro Shop. The City will operate the Pro Shop.

If the percentages of gross revenues listed above do not reach a level of seventy thousand dollars
($70,000.00), then Licensee will be required to pay the difference in order to achieve the
minimum. If the gross revenues exceed the minimum of seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00)
the City does not owe Licensee any monies.

Licensee shall receive payments from the City for Licensee’s share of the revenues twice per
month after the fifteenth of every month and at the end of every month.

The City retains all of the revenue from Facility Memberships, daily fees for non-members to use
the facility and vending income of beverages and food items available at the facility.

Licensee shall be responsible to pay all taxes associated with all services and merchandise
offered by Licensee.

Qualification — USPTA certification must be maintained for the duration of the agreement.

Parking - Licensee acknowledges that parking shall be available for the public during the hours
of operation, however, Licensee further acknowledges that parking use is not exculsive for tennis
facility and at no time shall parking fees be waived.

Closures - The City reserves the right to close the facility if it deems necessary at its sole
discretion with reasonable written notice to Licensee. Written notice may be given through
email, certified letter or fax.

Community Service — The City is committed to its community. Licensee shall provide tennis-
related programming and services at a minimum of forty (40) hours per calendar year to City
youth in their organization’s discipline. This may include, but it is not limited to, recreational
programming, adaptive tennis lessons, youth camps, free lessons, free tennis clinics at other
tennis courts outside of the tennis center, etc. Licensee shall work with the City on scheduling
said community service. Licensee are strongly encouraged to participate in the City’s annual
holiday parade.

Instructors/Coaches — All coaches and instructors for awarded programs shall be required to
obtain and maintain both CPR and AED certifications. Proof of these certifications to be
presented to the City two (2) weeks prior to the season starting. Any associated fees for these
certifications shall be the sole expense of the Licensee.



Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement
#10

DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-__ 03

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
Broward County, Florida

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO
EXECUTE AN ASSIGNMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
POMPANO BEACH AND PROSERVE CONCEPTS, INC.
N/K/A° PROSERVE CONCEPTS, LLC, PROVIDING
SERVICES AS THE HEAD TENNIS PROFESSIONAL FOR
THE POMPANO BEACH TENNIS CENTER; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a paper
of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a public
hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the
published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so
desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That an Assignment and First Amendment to the License Agreement
between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts, Inc. n/k/a Proserve Concepts, LLC,
a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth
in full, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said

Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person
or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of
this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end
the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED FIRST READING this__11th  day of October , 2022.
PASSED SECOND READING this __ 25th  day of October , 2022.
DocuSigned by:
Ky bardin

502CB780EB3F480...

REX HARDIN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

62AB0835850F4A1...

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
@salxim trammon (

MEB/jrm
9/1/22
L:ord/2022-268




DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED EXhIDICA = OROTEI g et

ASSIGNMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT

THIS IS AN ASSIGNMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT

Ooctober 31, 2022
dated , between:

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the

State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard,

Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as “CITY”,
and

PROSERVE CONCEPTS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company,

having its office and place of business at 509 SW 10 Street, Fort
Lauderdale, FL 33315, hereinafter referred to as “LICENSEE.”

WHEREAS, the CITY and Proserve Concepts, Inc., hereinafter referred to as
“Corporation,” entered into an Agreement dated March 6, 2019, ("Original Agreement"), and
approved by City Ordinance No. 2019-27, passed and adopted on February 26, 2019; and

WHEREAS, LICENSEE formally converted the Corporation to a Florida Limited
Liability Company as per the attached Articles of Conversion; and

WHEREAS, the LICENSEE is requesting that the CITY an assignment and transfer to
LICENSEE all rights and obligations provided for in the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, CITY desires to retain the LICENSEE and LICENSEE desires to provide
services under the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the LICENSEE and CITY have mutually agreed to amend certain terms and to

include additional provisions to the Original Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED EXIbIC SO NONalFAgESTETt

WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and
payments herein set forth CITY and LICENSEE agree as follows:

1. Each “WHEREAS” clause set forth above is true and correct and herein
incorporated by this reference.

2 The CITY hereby assigns and transfers the entirety of the Corporation’s rights, title
and interest the Corporation may have in and to the Original Agreement as set forth in Exhibit “A”
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, as of the date of last signature hereunder
(the “Effective Date™) to LICENSEE.

3. LICENSEE hereby agrees that it shall be liable to the CITY for each and every duty
and obligation in the Original Agreement. LICENSEE hereby agrees to assume each and every
such duty and obligation. The date of the Original Agreement and any renewal dates or terms shall
be the same and remain applicable for the purposes of this Assignment and First Amendment.

4. The Original Agreement effective March 6, 2019, a copy of which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A", shall remain in full force and effect except as
specifically amended hereinbelow.

5. That Article 10, “Indemnification,” of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and

replaced with the following language:

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts LLC Page 2 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exfiibi SIS eHomal g rESpEgt

ARTICLE 10
INDEMNIFICATION OF CITY

A. LICENSEE shall at all times indemnify, hold harmless and defend
the CITY its officials, officers, its authorized agents and employees
hereunder from and against any and all claims, demands, suit, damages,
attorneys’ fees, fines, penalties, defense costs or liabilities arising directly,
indirectly or in connection with this agreement and with LICENSEE’s
officers, staff or other agents’ actions, negligence or misconduct under this
Agreement whether same occurs or the cause arises on or away from the
Property except that LICENSEE shall not be liable under this Article for
damages arising out of injury or damage to persons or Property arising from
the negligence, gross negligence or willful misconduct of the CITY, any of
its officers, agents or employees. LICENSEE agrees to investigate, handle,
respond to, provide defense for, and defend any such claims at its sole
expense and to bear all costs and expenses related thereto, even if the
claim(s) is/are groundless, false or fraudulent. The foregoing
indemnification shall not be operative as to any claims by LICENSEE for
any causes of action LICENSEE has or may have for breaches or defaults
by the CITY under this Agreement.

B. The parties agree that the value of the benefits received by
LICENSEE under this agreement shall constitute specific consideration by
LICENSEE for the indemnification to be provided herein. LICENSEE
acknowledges and agrees that neither party would enter into this Agreement
without this indemnification of CITY by LICENSEE.

C. LICENSEE shall be solely responsible for insuring all stock,
inventory, monies or other personal Property at the Property against damage
or loss of any nature or kind. LICENSEE acknowledges and agrees that
CITY assumes no responsibility whatsoever for any personal property
placed at the Property and, with the exception of damages or loss suffered
as a result of CITY’s negligence, CITY is hereby expressly released and
forever discharged from any and all liability for any loss, injury or damage
to persons or property which may be sustained by reason of LICENSEE’s
presence and occupancy at the Property.

D. The indemnification provisions of this Article shall survive the
expiration or early termination of this Agreement.

6. That Article 26, “Termination ,” paragraph C of the Original Agreement is hereby

amended to read as follows:

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts LLC Page 3 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED S A R LI AT NN

C. Termination for Safety. CITY may terminate this-event any activity
or program held pursuant to this agreement upon the occurrence of any riot,
violent disturbance or similar conduct, or hazardous weather condition,

stemmingfrom-this-event any of which threatens the immediate health or
safety of the public or participants.

7. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors,
administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the extension had been

originally included in the Agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts LLC Page 4 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED I OrigIREI G

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
the day and year hereinabove written.

Attest: CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
@salu‘m Hammond Ky bardin
62AB0835850F4A1 .. By: 502CB780EB3F480...
ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK REX HARDIN, MAYOR
_——— DocuSigned by:
DocuSigned by:
v E P. Karvisom
BN ) ¢ . By 7052A67F15A44C8...

GREGORY P. HARRISON, CITY MANAGER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocuSigned by:

Mart €. Buman

B4DDS5SE1CDAB04A1 ...

MARK E. BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts LLC Page S of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED XD S OngNal g eSSt

“LICENSEE”:

Witnesses: Proserve Concepts, LLC

~

WIS L Wk gk

US.OL\ " hm ne Edward SposarManager

Print Name

C . v’

Print Name

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF E)Ygg ; 3gv‘d

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of o physical presence or o

online notarization by Edward Sposa as Manager of Pr. cepts LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, on behalf of the company. He ifpersonally known to me gt who has produced

(type of identification) as

identification.

NOTARY’S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FL

9 D ﬂ g -
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed orfStamped)

Lo 25435

Commission Number

i e TRl
S ANNE HOLLADY

WG Notary Public - State of Florida
B\ ﬂ)g; Commission # GG 265432
RGO My Comm. Expires Feb 1, 2023

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Proserve Concepts LLC Page 6 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement




DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement

di



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement

I



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement

Y



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement

de

e



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement

FTe



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement

e ne
ng Be e



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement

rer e



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement

i Tit



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement

hat pe ‘efi s rac



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



DocuSign Envelope ID: A975407E-EFB3-4290-A032-065AB53716ED Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement



	Proserve Concepts, LLC - Second Amendment ID #12195
	SECOND AMENDMENT

	Exhibit A - SOA
	Exhibit A - Original Agreement



